

29.10.2024

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Azeet in person on bail.
Accused Suhan Khan is absent.
Sh. Deepak Kumar Singh and Sh. Shatrughan Singh,
Ld. Counsel for both accused persons.
PWs Dr. Sajjad Sultan Lone (Through VC) and
W/HC Kismat in person.

Ld. Counsel has moved an exemption application on behalf of accused Suhan Khan. Heard. Same is allowed subject to condition that accused shall not dispute the identity of the witnesses, examined today.

PW-4 Dr. Sajjad Sultan Lone, present through VC at his request as it is not possible for him to come to Delhi which is not opposed by Ld. Defence Counsel, examined, cross examined and discharged through VC.

PW-5 W/HC Kismat examined, cross examined and discharged.

Dr. Aashish Sharma and Dr. Abhaty Kumar are absent despite service of summons, therefore, ***BWs in sum of Rs. 5,000/- each be issued against them***, for NDOH.

PW HC Amit Kumar is also absent despite service of summons on whatsapp, therefore, ***he be summoned again*** for NDOH.

Let other PWs mentioned at serial nos., ***3, 4 & 10, in the list of witnesses be also summoned*** for NDOH.

List for PE on 26.03.2025.

Copy of the evidence be supplied to Ld. Counsel for
accused persons by filing an application with requisite court fee.

(VIKRAM)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delh/ 29.10.2024